

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

Petitioner,

v.

KEVIN LAMONT HICKS,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Virginia**

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

JERRY W. KILGORE
Attorney General of Virginia

WILLIAM H. HURD
State Solicitor
Counsel of Record

MAUREEN RILEY MATSEN
WILLIAM E. THRO
Deputy State Solicitors

CHRISTY A. MCCORMICK
A. CAMERON O'BRION
Assistant Attorneys General

900 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-2436 (voice)
(804) 371-0200 (facsimile)

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTE INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. THE COURT SHOULD PLACE LIMITS ON THE USE OF OVERBREADTH STANDING	16
A. Overview of Overbreadth Standing.....	16
B. The Decision Below Represents a Radical Expansion of the Overbreadth Doctrine and Leads to Extreme Results.....	19
1. The State Supreme Court’s Decision Radically Expands the Overbreadth Doctrine	19
2. The State Supreme Court’s Decision Will Lead to Extreme Results	22
C. The Overbreadth Doctrine Should Be Limited to Cases Where the Challenger Was Engaged in Expressive Conduct and Where His Conduct Was Prohibited by the Statute, Regulation, or Policy Challenged.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. The Proposed Bright-Line Rule Reflects Traditional Principles of Article III Standing	26
2. The Proposed Bright-Line Rule Is Consistent with This Court’s Previous Overbreadth Decisions	28
D. The State Supreme Court’s Judgment Must Be Overturned	31
II. THE CONSTITUTIONAL DISTINCTION BETWEEN SOVEREIGN AND LANDLORD REQUIRES REINSTATEMENT OF HICKS’ CONVICTION	32
A. There Is a Constitutional Distinction Between Government as Sovereign and Government as Landlord	32
1. <i>Rucker</i> Recognizes a Distinction Between Sovereign and Landlord in the Context of Public Housing.....	32
2. The Constitutional Distinction Between Sovereign and Landlord Does Not Imperil Individual Constitutional Rights.....	37
3. The Streets and Sidewalks of Whitcomb Court Are Not a Traditional Public Forum.....	39
B. The Distinction Between Sovereign and Landlord Means That the State Supreme Court’s Decision Must Be Reversed.....	43
1. Banning Hicks from Whitcomb Court Does Not Violate His “Right to Wander” or “Right to Visit.”.....	44

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. The Housing Authority Trespass Policy Does Not Violate the Overbreadth Doctrine	45
a. The Overbreadth Doctrine Is Inapplicable When Government Acts as Landlord.....	45
b. The Unwritten Addendum Is Not Overbroad	46
CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adderley v. Florida</i> , 385 U.S. 39 (1966)	21
<i>Aubrey v. Cincinnati Reds</i> , 841 F. Supp. 229 (S.D. Ohio 1993).....	23
<i>Aubrey v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 815 F. Supp. 1100 (S.D. Ohio 1993).....	23
<i>Board of Airport Comm'rs of Los Angeles</i> <i>v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987)	29
<i>Board of Directors of Rotary Int'l</i> <i>v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	44
<i>Board of Regents of the Univ. of Wis.</i> <i>v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	23, 37, 38
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brockett v. Spokane</i> <i>Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985)	47
<i>City of Bremerton v. Widell</i> , 51 P.3d 733 (Wash.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 123 S.Ct. 497 (2002)	37
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	36
<i>Coates v. Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Educ. Fund,</i> 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	24
<i>Daniel v. City of Tampa,</i> 38 F.3d 546 (11th Cir. 1994)	36
<i>Department of Hous. & Urban Dev. v. Rucker,</i> 535 U.S. 125 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Dominion Bank, N.A.,</i> 963 F.2d 1552 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	35
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister,</i> 380 U.S. 479 (1965)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gooding v. Wilson,</i> 405 U.S. 518 (1972)	29
<i>Greer v. Spock,</i> 424 U.S. 828 (1976)	42
<i>Hicks v. Virginia,</i> 548 S.E.2d 249 (Va. App. 2001) (<i>en banc</i>)	1
<i>Hicks v. Virginia,</i> 535 S.E.2d 678 (Va. App. 2000)	1
<i>Houston v. Hill,</i> 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	29
<i>International Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness v. Lee,</i> 505 U.S. 672 (1992)	36, 40
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.,</i> 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kline v. 1500 Mass. Ave. Apartment Corp.</i> , 439 F.2d 477 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	35
<i>Lay v. Dworman</i> , 732 P.2d 455 (Okla. 1986)	35
<i>LeBaron v. Amtrak</i> , 69 F.3d 650 (2nd Cir. 1995)	45
<i>Lewis v. New Orleans</i> , 415 U.S. 130 (1974)	17
<i>Los Angeles Police Dep't v. United Reporting Publ'g Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999)	29
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961)	16
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	39, 40
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	35
<i>Scales v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 203 (1961)	33
<i>Schard v. Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981)	30
<i>Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980)	17, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Scott v. Watson</i> , 359 A.2d 548 (Md. 1976).....	35
<i>Secretary of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984)	17, 29
<i>Sharp v. W.H. Moore, Inc.</i> , 796 P.2d 506 (Idaho 1990).....	35
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	28
<i>Southwestern Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Danaher</i> , 238 U.S. 482 (1915)	33
<i>Thomas v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002)	48
<i>Thompson v. Ashe</i> , 250 F.3d 399 (6th Cir. 2001).....	44
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940)	29
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990)	40, 41
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 563 S.E.2d 674 (Va. 2002)	1
<i>Virginia Elec. and Power Co. v. Hampton Redevelopment Hous. Auth.</i> , 225 S.E.2d 364 (Va. 1976)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of N.Y.</i> <i>v. Vill. of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150, 122 S.Ct. 2080 (2002)	37, 47
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	18, 27
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8	42
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 11901(3)	34
42 U.S.C. § 11901(4)	34
Va. Code § 16.1-123-1	10
Va. Code § 16.1-132	10
Va. Code § 17.1-513	10
Va. Code § 18.2-119	2, 3, 8, 20
OTHER	
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>Making Sense of Over- breadth</i> , 100 Yale L.J. 853 (1991)	30
